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COMPTROLLER GENERAL OF THE UN|TED STATES
WASHINGTON, D.C; 20348

3179935 ' 4‘0&0(.)
‘ " Novembur 19, 1973

Mr, Lea ¥, }McClune
612 Yoxth Seventh
Weatherford, Oklahoma 73096

Dear Mr, HeClunet !

Reference your letter of October 3, 1973, referred to this Offleca
by Senator Dewey FP. Bartlett, which in effcct appezls the mettlement of
Septenber 11, 1973, issued by our Transportation and Claing Division,
This sattlecuent disalloved a part of your clain on the hasia that such
portion accrued prior to Qctober 6, 1962, 10 fiull yeavs prior to
Cctober 6, 1972, the dnia your claim was £iled wvith thias 0ffica and
vas thoreforc barved by the statute of limltations applicabla to clainy
filed with tha General Accounting Office, Thoe zatticnoent also withlicld
$600 of the §$1,22B,76 allowed, to offect liquidation of an outstanding
travel cavance,

You contend that no pert of your elaim chould bia brrced by the,
statute of lirdtatious inasuuch as your clednm wvne flrgt [iled with the
Aly Yorce Accounting O{fice in Jonuory 19063 und cubsequently refiled in
years 1965 and 1969,

The atatute oi linltations applicoble to clairs filed with this
Office 18 contained in the act of October 9, 1940, oh, 758, 54 Stat,
- 1061, codified in 31 U,5,C, 7la, and provideo as follows!

"(1) Every claim or demand * * * apuinst che
United States copnizable by Lhe General Acecounting
Office under cections 71 and 236 of this title .hall
be forever barred unless such claim % % & ghall he
received in snld office within ten full years . T.tter
the date such clain first eccerved, * ® %" (Emphanis eupplied.)

As explained in the settloment letter, our consideration ef the portion
of your claim that acerued prior to October 6, 1962, fo prohibited by
the above atatute, because more than 10 full years have elapaed hetueen
the accrual of that portilon of your elaim and Octoker 6, 1972, the date
your lain wag first filed with this 0ffice, Claime filed with elenanta
of the Department of the Air Force or other Government agencies, which
were not forwarded to this Office within 19 yecars ¢f the accrual date,
may not be considered pursuant to the above-quoted ptrtute, The prieary
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purpogse of the statute of limitations 48 to relieve the Govermnment of
the necesaity of retaining and reviewing old recoxds for the purpose
of settling etale claims, Ho matter how meritorious a claim may be,
this Office may mnke no excaption to the atatute nor may eny extension
of tince he granted within which clailig may be £filed in this O0ffice,
B-167979, October 30, 1969, Therefore, we have no legal authority to
take any further action on the portion of your clain that is barred
by the statute of limitations,

You further contend that you never received the $600 travel allowance
advance as indicated in our settlement, Ve note from a review of the
records of your case, that included therein, is n copy of Travel Voucher
Number T-22625, dated Hay 1, 1962, which bears your signature, as payce,
acknowledging recelpt of a $600 travel allowance advance on May L, 1962,
In casea such as this, where there 1s a discrepaucy between the claiment's
recollection and officinl records, our Office must nccept as controlling

- the official records concerning the subject, fn the absence of elear and

convincing avidonce indicating the oflicial records are inaccurate,
16 Coap. Gen. 325 (1963), 19 id. 8C (193%), B-173549, June 6, 1973,

Inasmuch as you have not submitted substantiaol evidence to overcone
the presumption that the aforementioned travel vevshiex is sccurate, it
appears that the withliolding of the outstanding $:00 travel advance fron
the amount alloved in the settlenent was proper,

Accordingly, upon reviev and reconsideration, ve coneclude that the
action taken by our Transportation and Claims Diviidon in the aforementioned
settlerment was correct and is therefore sustained.

Sincorely yours,

Paul G, Dembling

For the Comptroller General " -
of the United Statesn
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